

Local Family Council TB/ COVID-19 Informational Call Notes

Call Details

Facility: Stafford Creek Corrections Center

Date and Time: 8/03/2022 3:00 PM

Attendees:

SCCC Staff – Associate Penrose, CPM/ ICP Schreiber, HSM Evans, FSM Attard, Captain Rubalcaba, Security Bolden, Supt. Haynes, Perkinson, DOC Ritter, Monica, AA3 Ramos, DOC Aulakh, Harj, Sec Sr. A. Clift, DOC, DOC P. Perkinson,

LFC Officers: State Rep Lydia Schoen; Co-Chair Diane Sifres, Secretary Vanessa Lewis

Family members – Roll Call wasn't taken

Bethany DuSchene, Annie Trepanier, Shante Holmes Davenport, Alexis Magana, T. Goddard, Catherine Antee, Tammy Bertrand, T. Champion, Anna Ivanov, Julie Carlson,

Weekly Updates:

Welcome everyone please be advised that SCCC is on limited outbreak status H5. One round of testing has taken place and a second round of testing will take place on. (08-04-2022)

Mitch Bolden Security – Covid Numbers report: 32 positives, 31 active, 241 quarantined, numbers are good.

Shane Evans – TB update: As of May 2021 – July there were 14, 282 evaluations for TB, a total of 1617 evaluations at Stafford Creek Correctional facility

Cumulative 237 latent no change from last month

Latent completed treatment 82

One change latent under treatment now 168 by + 19

Active 23 total case 18 were from SCCC increase of 3 cases.

Weekly calls, Wednesdays 3:00 pm

Health Service Manager Evans

Health Services is responding well, we are well educated to move forward on status.

Alternative Clinic is going very well. Tuberculosis protocols for isolation has helped, we have brought in a 10/40 trailer onto the facility. SCCC is awaiting permits from the county for power and water for alternative clinic placement to free the gym up for our incarcerated. We are hoping to screen 50 incarcerated Individuals a day.

Department Of Health has a new list that maps all potential exposure and letting others know for evaluation and for the refusals. We are hoping to educate and get those screened and hopefully they will agree for an evaluation.

ROUNDTABLE

Question 1. SCCC tuberculosis numbers again please, I was writing them down and lost track.

Question 2. COVID H5 outbreak, positive being forced into F unit. If they decline medical staff is stating, they will lose Veteran status and a behavioral log noted. Confusion due to Sean Murphy memo of 5/26/22 they can quarantine in place. They understand the risk, what is the deal about going into F unit or IMU, they are being threatened in losing veterans status or lose housing.

Answer:2. Protocol is to separate positive case to stop spread, there were BOE's Behavior Observation entries, given for refusal to move, but that is not enough to remove from housing. There are 2 pods in F unit with 24 units a piece, books and tv are available.

Question 3. 1 round and false positive.

Answer 3. These tests are true, and PCR are sent to the lab. Valid point, we have actual 3 inconclusive I believe 2 outstanding. 3 more positive 35 positive now 3 inconclusive 0 pending 3.16 pm 8/3/22.

Question 4. How is SCCC testing and quarantine of new folks coming into Stafford Creek?

Answer: There is a rapid test before leaving and another rapid test that is done before taking individuals into the facility. If one person tests positive, then everyone on the bus is placed into quarantine.

Question 5: What are we doing to be preventative?

Answer: Staff take a PCR twice a week.

Question 6: How many staff are positive?

Answer: ONC knows how many staff are positive.

Question 7. Why are you not hiring more staff, so programs are not closed?

Answer: We are hiring however there are steps that need to be taken. Yards by pods, not two units. They go to mainline one unit at a time. No shared space and minimal **OUTDOOR INTERACTIONS** and no further testing needed. Depending on tomorrow and it could change, all directives by Center of Disease Control, Department of Health.

Question 8. More cleaning products are needed. Is it mandatory for all staff transporting required to wear masks?

Answer: Yes

Question 9. Have cell searches stopped?

Answer: Cell searches have not stopped

Question 10. How are you deciding to test and are testing the other units that H-5 has interacted with?

Answer: No- only H-5 will be tested tomorrow (8-4-2022)

Comment from Shane Evans: We have 22 active that have tested positive for TB.

Comment: All mapping is done as accurate as possible. What point do you decide to close visits?

Answer: When there is no place else to put individuals.

Questions 11. Are our covid calls going to continue once a month?

Answer: Weekly calls, Wednesdays 3:00 pm

Question 12. Is there a plan to test outside of H-5?

Answer: No, not currently.

Question 13. Any update on the Wi-Fi being down in H-6?

Answer: A help ticket has been sent out. 2nd questions in H5, plan to test the whole unit for safety

Questions 14. Last weekend, photo printer still down any idea when it will get fixed?

Answer. Working with visit Sergeant.

Question 15.- Where to submit agenda- I am new and was told to ask, in a loop.

Answer: - Co-Chair Diane Sifres

Comments/Closing – Thank you all for your participation. Please be safe.

SEE IMPORTANT INFORMATION BELOW

Wed weekly meeting

<https://www.cdc.gov/tb/topic/basics/default.htm>

Basic TB Facts slide show on the link above.